
�
�

v1�2015�

AGENDA�
�

Meeting� Economy�Committee�

Date� Thursday�5�March�2015�

Time� 10.00�am�

Place� Committee�Room�5,�City�Hall,�The�
Queen's�Walk,�London,�SE1�2AA�

Copies�of�the�reports�and�any�attachments�may�be�found�at��
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/economy��
�
Most�meetings�of�the�London�Assembly�and�its�Committees�are�webcast�live�at�
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts�where�you�can�also�view�past�
meetings.�
�
Members�of�the�Committee�
Jenny�Jones�AM�(Chair)�
Fiona�Twycross�AM�(Deputy�Chair)�
Tony�Arbour�AM�
Gareth�Bacon�AM�

Andrew�Dismore�AM�
Stephen�Knight�AM�
Dr�Onkar�Sahota�AM�

�

A�meeting�of�the�Committee�has�been�called�by�the�Chair�of�the�Committee�to�deal�with�the�business�
listed�below.��

Mark�Roberts,�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�
Wednesday�25�February�2015�

�
Further�Information�
If�you�have�questions,�would�like�further�information�about�the�meeting�or�require�special�facilities�
please�contact:�David�Pealing,�Committee�Officer;�Telephone:�020�7983�5525;��
Email:�david.pealing@london.gov.uk.�
�
For�media�enquiries�please�contact:�Lisa�Lam;�Telephone:�020�7983�4067;�
Email:�lisa.lam@london.gov.uk.��If�you�have�any�questions�about�individual�items�please�contact�the�
author�whose�details�are�at�the�end�of�the�report.��
�
This�meeting�will�be�open�to�the�public,�except�for�where�exempt�information�is�being�discussed�as�
noted�on�the�agenda.��A�guide�for�the�press�and�public�on�attending�and�reporting�meetings�of�local�
government�bodies,�including�the�use�of�film,�photography,�social�media�and�other�means�is�available�
at�www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf.��
�
There�is�access�for�disabled�people,�and�induction�loops�are�available.��There�is�limited�underground�
parking�for�orange�and�blue�badge�holders,�which�will�be�allocated�on�a�first-come�first-served�basis.��
Please�contact�Facilities�Management�on�020�7983�4750�in�advance�if�you�require�a�parking�space�or�
further�information.�



�

�
Certificate�Number:�FS�80233�

If�you,�or�someone�you�know,�needs�a�copy�of�the�agenda,�minutes�or�reports�
in�large�print�or�Braille,�audio,�or�in�another�language,�then�please�call�us�on�
020�7983�4100�or�email�assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.���
�

�
�



�

3�
�

Agenda�
Economy�Committee�
Thursday�5�March�2015�
�
�

1 Apologies�for�Absence�and�Chair's�Announcements��
�
� To�receive�any�apologies�for�absence�and�any�announcements�from�the�Chair.��

�
�

2 Declarations�of�Interests�(Pages�1�-�4)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:��David�Pealing,�david.pealing@london.gov.uk,�020�7983�5525�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�

�

(a) Note�the�list�of�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members,�as�set�out�in�the�table�at�

Agenda�Item�2,�as�disclosable�pecuniary�interests;��

�

(b) Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�disclosable�pecuniary�interests�

in�specific�items�listed�on�the�agenda�and�the�necessary�action�taken�by�the�

Member(s)�regarding�withdrawal�following�such�declaration(s);�and�

�

(c) Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�other�interests�deemed�to�be�

relevant�(including�any�interests�arising�from�gifts�and�hospitality�received�

which�are�not�at�the�time�of�the�meeting�reflected�on�the�Authority’s�register�

of�gifts�and�hospitality,�and�noting�also�the�advice�from�the�GLA’s�

Monitoring�Officer�set�out�at�Agenda�Item�2)�and�to�note�any�necessary�

action�taken�by�the�Member(s)�following�such�declaration(s).�
�
�

3 Minutes�(Pages�5�-�46)�
�
� The�Committee�is�recommended�to�confirm�the�minutes�of�the�meeting�of�the�

Committee�held�on�15�January�2015�to�be�signed�by�the�Chair�as�a�correct�record.�
�

� The�appendices�to�the�minutes�set�out�on�pages�11�to�45�are�attached�for�Members�and�

officers�only�but�are�available�from�the�following�area�of�the�GLA’s�website:�

www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/environment��
�
�



�

4�
�

4 Summary�List�of�Actions�(Pages�47�-�52)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�David�Pealing;�david.pealing@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�5525�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�completed�and�outstanding�actions�

arising�from�previous�meetings�of�the�Committee.�
�
�

5 Action�Taken�Under�Delegated�Authority�(Pages�53�-�66)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�David�Pealing;�david.pealing@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�5525�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�recent�action�taken�by�certain�Economy�

Committee�Members�under�the�authority�delegated�to�them,�namely:�

�

(a) The�Chair,�in�consultation�with�party�Group�Lead�Members,�agreed�the�

arrangements�for�a�stakeholder�engagement�event�with�business�on�climate�

change�risks�(the�details�of�which�are�attached�at�Appendix�1�to�the�report);��

�

(b) The�Chair,�in�consultation�with�party�Group�Lead�Members,�wrote�to�the�

Deputy�Mayor�for�Business�and�Enterprise�on�topics�arising�from�the�

Committee�meeting�held�on�15�January�2015�(as�attached�at�Appendix�2�to�

the�report);�and�

�

(c) Fiona�Twycross�AM,�as�the�Assembly’s�previous�rapporteur�on�food�poverty,�

agreed�letters�to�stakeholders�based�on�the�recommendations�made�in�the�

Committee’s�report�A�Zero�Hunger�City�(copies�of�the�letters�are�attached�at�

Appendices�3�–�5�to�the�report).�
�
�

6 Supporting�Microbusinesses�in�London�(Pages�67�-�68)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Simon�Shaw,�scrutiny@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�6542�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�report�as�background�to�putting�

questions�to�experts�and�other�stakeholders�on�supporting�microbusinesses�in�

London,�and�note�the�subsequent�discussion.�
�
�



�

5�
�

7 Apprenticeships�in�London�(Pages�69�-�74)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Simon�Shaw,�scrutiny@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�6542�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�

�

(a) Note�the�Mayor’s�response�to�the�Committee’s�work�on�apprenticeships�in�

London,�as�set�out�at�Appendix�1;�and�

�

(b) Note�the�initial�follow-up�proposals�to�its�work�on�apprenticeships,�as�set�out�

at�Appendix�2,�which�will�be�subject�to�a�decision�by�the�Committee�as�part�of�

its�2015/16�work�programme.�
�
�

8 Climate�Change�Risks�to�the�London�Economy�(Pages�75�-�108)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Simon�Shaw,�scrutiny@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�6542�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�report�summarising�the�responses�from�

stakeholders�to�the�Committee’s�summary�report�on�climate�change�risks�to�the�

London�economy.�
�

� The�appendices�to�the�report�set�out�on�pages�77�to�107�are�attached�for�Members�and�officers�

only�but�are�available�from�the�following�area�of�the�GLA’s�website:�

www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/environment��
�
�

9 Internships�in�London�(Pages�109�-�114)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Simon�Shaw,�scrutiny@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�6542�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�Mayor’s�response�to�the�Committee’s�

work�on�internships,�as�attached�at�Appendix�1�to�the�report,�and�notes�the�

follow-up�actions�taken�by�the�Committee,�as�detailed�at�Appendix�2�to�the�report.�
�
�



�

6�
�

10 Economy�Committee�Work�Programme�(Pages�115�-�122)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Simon�Shaw,�scrutiny@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�6542�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�

�

(a) Note�the�record�of�its�work�in�the�2014/15�Assembly�year;�and�

�

(b) Delegate�authority�to�the�Chair,�in�consultation�with�party�Group�Lead�

Members,�to�agree�the�indicative�work�programme,�including�the�topics�for�

the�first�two�meetings,�for�the�2015/16�Assembly�year,�subject�to�a�decision�

of�the�London�Assembly�at�its�Annual�Meeting�to�re-establish�the�Committee.��
�
�

11 Date�of�Next�Meeting��
�
� Subject�to�confirmation�at�the�London�Assembly’s�Annual�Meeting�on�13�May�2015,�the�next�

meeting�of�the�Committee�is�scheduled�for�Thursday,�18�June�2015�at�10.00�am�in�Committee�
Room�5,�City�Hall.�
�
�

12 Any�Other�Business�the�Chair�Considers�Urgent��
�
�
�



 

                                                                      

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk
 
 v3/2014�

 

Subject:�Declarations
of
Interests�


Report
to:
 Economy
Committee



Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
5
March
2015�



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public

 





1.
 Summary



�

1.1 This�report�sets�out�details�of�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members�for�noting�as�disclosable�pecuniary�

interests�and�requires�additional�relevant�declarations�relating�to�disclosable�pecuniary�interests,�and�

gifts�and�hospitality�to�be�made.�




2.
 Recommendations
�


2.1 That
the
list
of
offices
held
by
Assembly
Members,
as
set
out
in
the
table
below,
be
noted


as
disclosable
pecuniary
interests1;


2.2 That
the
declaration
by
any
Member(s)
of
any
disclosable
pecuniary
interests
in
specific

items
listed
on
the
agenda
and
the
necessary
action
taken
by
the
Member(s)
regarding


withdrawal
following
such
declaration(s)
be
noted;
and


2.3 That
the
declaration
by
any
Member(s)
of
any
other
interests
deemed
to
be
relevant

(including
any
interests
arising
from
gifts
and
hospitality
received
which
are
not
at
the


time
of
the
meeting
reflected
on
the
Authority’s
register
of
gifts
and
hospitality,
and


noting
also
the
advice
from
the
GLA’s
Monitoring
Officer
set
out
at
below)
and
any

necessary
action
taken
by
the
Member(s)
following
such
declaration(s)
be
noted.




3.
 Issues
for
Consideration�

�
3.1 Relevant�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members�are�listed�in�the�table�overleaf:�

                                                 
1�The�Monitoring�Officer�advises�that: Paragraph�10�of�the�Code�of�Conduct�will�only�preclude�a�Member�from�
participating�in�any�matter�to�be�considered�or
[...]
ation�of�a�member�of�the�public�with�knowledge�of�the�

relevant�facts,�with�justification,�be�regarded�as�so�significant�that�it�would�be�likely�to�prejudice�the�

Member’s�judgement�of�the�public�interest.�Where�receipt�of�a�gift�or�hospitality�could�be�so�
regarded,�the�Member�must�exercise�their�judgement�as�to�whether�or�not,�they�should�participate�in�

any�given�discussions�and/or�decisions�business�of�within�and�by�the�GLA.�

�

4.
 Legal
Implications



4.1 The�legal�implications�are�as�set�out�in�the�body�of�this�report.�




Page 3



        

5.
 Financial
Implications

�

5.1 There�are�no�financial�implications�arising�directly�from�this�report.�

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

Contact�Officer:� David�Pealing,�Committee�Officer�

Telephone:� 020�7983�5525�
E-mail:� david.pealing@london.gov.uk�

�

Page 4



������������������������������������������������������������������� �� �

�

�
�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk�

MINUTES

�

Meeting:
 Economy
Committee

Date:
 Thursday
15
January
2015

Time:
 10.00
am

Place:
 Committee
Room
5,
City
Hall,
The


Queen's
Walk,
London,
SE1
2AA

�
Copies�of�the�minutes�may�be�found�at:


www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/economy�




�
Present:

�
Jenny�Jones�AM�(Chair)�
Fiona�Twycross�AM�(Deputy�Chair)�
Tony�Arbour�AM�
Gareth�Bacon�AM�
Andrew�Dismore�AM�
Stephen�Knight�AM�
Dr�Onkar�Sahota�AM�
�
�

1 Apologies
for
Absence
and
Chair's
Announcements
(Item
1)�



1.1� There�were�no�apologies�for�absence.�





2 Declarations
of
Interests
(Item
2)�




2.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

2.2� Resolved:





That
the
list
of
offices
held
by
Assembly
Members,
as
set
out
in
the
table
at


Agenda
Item
2,
be
noted
as
disclosable
pecuniary
interests.







Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Greater
London
Authority

Economy
Committee


Thursday
15
January
2015


�

�
��

�

3 Minutes
(Item
3)�



3.1� Resolved:





That
the
minutes
of
the
meeting
held
on
9
December
2014
be
signed
by
the
Chair
as


a
correct
record.






4 Summary
List
of
Actions
(Item
4)�




4.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

4.2� Resolved:





That
the
completed
and
outstanding
actions
arising
from
previous
meetings
of
the


Committee
be
noted.�





5 London
Enterprise
Panel
and
Deputy
Mayor
for
Business
and
Enterprise


(Item
5)�



5.1 The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�as�background�to�

putting�questions�on�the�work�of�the�London�Enterprise�Panel�(LEP)�and�its�Working�Groups�

to�the�following�invited�guests:�

• Stephen�Howard,�LEP�Member�and�Co-Chair,�LEP�Small�and�Medium�Enterprise�Working�

Group�(SMEWG);�

• Kit�Malthouse�AM,�in�his�capacity�as�Co-Deputy�Chair�of�the�LEP;�

• Emma�Stewart�MBE,�LEP�Skills�and�Employment�Working�Group�(SEWG)�Member;�and��

• Sue�Terpilowski�OBE,�LEP,�SEWG�and�SMEWG�Member.�

�

5.2 A�transcript�of�the�discussion�is�attached�at�Appendix
1.�

�

5.3 At�11.05�am�the�Chair�adjourned�the�meeting�to�allow�the�panel�of�guests�to�change.�The�

meeting�reconvened�at�11.08�am.�

�

5.4 For�the�second�part�of�the�main�discussion�the�Committee�put�questions�on�the�Mayor�of�

London’s�economic�priorities�to�the�following�invited�guests:�

• Mark�Kleinman,�Assistant�Director�–�Economic�and�Business�Policy,�GLA;�and��

• Kit�Malthouse�AM,�in�his�capacity�as�the�Deputy�Mayor�for�Business�and�Enterprise.�

�

5.5 A�transcript�of�this�discussion�is�attached�at�Appendix
2.�

Page 6



Greater
London
Authority

Economy
Committee


Thursday
15
January
2015


�

�
��

�

5.6 During�the�course�of�both�discussions,�Members�heard�that�the�Deputy�Mayor�for�Business�

and�Enterprise�would�undertake�the�following�after�the�meeting:��

• To�provide�the�Committee�with�the�number�of�part-time�jobs�in�the�GLA�group�created�

during�the�Mayoral�term;�

• To�write�to�the�Lord-in-Waiting,�the�Lord�Popat,�regarding�unpaid�internships�at�

Parliament;��

• To�share�with�the�Committee�the�London�&�Partners�business�plan�and�budget�as�soon�

as�it�had�been�agreed�within�the�GLA’s�decision�making�framework;�and�

• To�follow�up�with�Government�the�work�being�done�following�the�publication�of�the�

Deputy�Prime�Minister’s�report�Banking�on�Women�into�access�to�finance�for�women�in�

business.�

�

5.7 Resolved:



�

(a) That
the
report
and
discussion
be
noted;
and


�

(b) That
authority
be
delegated
to
the
Chair,
in
consultation
with
party
Group


Lead
Members,
to
write
to
the
Deputy
Mayor
for
Business
and
Enterprise
to


follow
up
on
points
raised
during
the
discussion.�





6 Internships
in
London
(Item
6)�




6.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

6.2
 Resolved:





(a) That
the
summary
of
internships
survey
findings,
as
attached
at
Appendix
1
to


the
report,
be
noted;
and





(b) That
the
wording
of
the
letter
to
the
Mayor
on
internships,
as
attached
at


Appendix
2
to
the
report,
be
agreed.�





7 Climate
Change
Risks
to
the
London
Economy
(Item
7)�




7.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

7.2
 Resolved:





(a) That
the
report
summarising
the
views
and
information
received
during
the


investigation
into
climate
change
risks
to
the
London
economy
to
date,
as


Page 7



Greater
London
Authority

Economy
Committee


Thursday
15
January
2015


�

�
��

�

agreed
by
the
Chair
under
delegated
authority,
and
as
attached
at
Appendix
1


to
the
report,
be
noted;
and





(b) That
authority
be
delegated
to
the
Chair,
in
consultation
with
party
Group
Lead


Members,
to
agree,
and
to
undertake
any
follow-up
work
from,
the
output
of


the
investigation
into
climate
change
risks
to
the
London
economy.�





8 Food
Poverty
(Item
8)�




8.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

8.2
 Resolved:





� That
authority
be
delegated
to
Fiona
Twycross
AM,
as
the
previous
rapporteur
on


food
poverty
in
London,
to
write
letters
to
key
stakeholders
regarding
current


efforts
to
tackle
food
poverty
in
the
capital,
following
on
from
the


recommendations
made
in
the
Committee’s
report
A
Zero
Hunger
City.






9 Economy
Committee
Work
Programme
(Item
9)�




9.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

9.2
 Resolved:





(a) That
the
work
programme
be
noted;
and


�

(b) That
authority
be
delegated
to
the
Chair,
in
consultation
with
party
Group
Lead


Members,
to
agree
the
output
of
both
the
Committee’s
financial
services


discussion
event
and
the
Committee’s
investigation
into
personal
problem
debt


in
London.�





10 Date
of
Next
Meeting
(Item
10)�




10.1� The�date�of�the�next�meeting�of�the�Committee�was�confirmed�as�Thursday�5�March�2015�at�

10.00�am�in�Committee�Room�5,�City�Hall.�





11 Any
Other
Business
the
Chair
Considers
Urgent
(Item
11)�




11.1� There�were�no�items�of�business�that�the�Chair�considered�to�be�urgent.


Page 8



Greater
London
Authority

Economy
Committee


Thursday
15
January
2015


�

�
��

�



12 Close
of
Meeting�




12.1� The�meeting�ended�at�12.07�pm.�





�
�
�
�
� � � �
Chair�� � Date�
�
Contact
Officer:
 David�Pealing,�Committee�Officer�

Telephone:�020�7983�5525;�Email:�david.pealing@london.gov.uk�
�
�

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



  

Appendix 1 
Economy�Committee�–�15�January�2015�

�
Transcript�of�Item�5:�London�Enterprise�Panel�and��

Deputy�Mayor�for�Business�and�Enterprise�–�Session�1�
�

Jenny�Jones�AM�(Chair):��That�brings�us�to�today’s�main�item,�the�London�Enterprise�Panel�(LEP)�and�the�

Mayor’s�economic�priorities.��We�have�a�number�of�guests�today�and�we�are�going�to�do�it�in�two�parts.�

�

Stephen�[Howard],�I�am�told�it�is�the�first�time�you�have�ever�been�in�front�of�an�Assembly�Committee.��

[...]
ur�

guests�for�their�valuable�contributions.��
 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                      

�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:�Summary
List
of
Actions�


Report
to:
 Economy
Committee





Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
5
March
2015




This
report
will
be
considered
in
public��
 





1.
 Summary



�

1.1� This�report�sets�out�the�actions�arising�from�previous�meetings�of�the�Economy�Committee.�





2.
 Recommendation�


2.1� That
the
Committee
notes
the
completed
and
outstanding
actions
arising
from
previous


meetings
of
the
Committee.






Actions
arising
from
the
Committee
meeting
on
15
January
2015


Item
 Topic
 Status
 For

Action





5.
 London
Enterprise
Panel
and
Deputy
Mayor


for
Business
and
Enterprise


Authority�was�delegated�to�the�Chair,�in�

consultation�with�party�Group�Lead�Members,�to�

write�to�the�Deputy�Mayor�for�Business�and�

Enterprise�to�follow�up�on�points�raised�during�the�

discussion.�

�

�

�

In�progress.��

�

Following�consultation,�the�

Chair�wrote�to�the�Deputy�

Mayor�on�4�February�2015.�

Further�information�can�be�

found�at�Agenda�Item�5�

(Action�Taken�Under�

Delegated�Authority).�

�

�

�

Deputy�

Mayor�for�

Business�

and�

Enterprise�

7.
 Climate
Change
Risks
to
the
London
Economy�

Authority�was�delegated�to�the�Chair,�in�

consultation�with�party�Group�Lead�Members,�to�

agree�the�final�output�from�the�Committee’s�

investigation�into�climate�change�risk,�and�to�lead�

follow-up�on�this�output.�

�

�

In�progress.�

�

Chair�

Agenda Item 4

Page 47



        

Item
 Topic
 Status
 For

Action





8.
 Food
Poverty


Authority�was�delegated�to�Fiona�Twycross�AM,�as�

the�previous�rapporteur�on�food�poverty�in�London,�

to�write�letters�to�key�stakeholders�regarding�

current�efforts�to�tackle�food
[...]
the�economy�impact�of�climate�change.�




�

In�progress.�

�

�

Chair�

�

 

 

3.
 
 Legal
Implications




3.1 The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�this�report.�

�

�

4.
 Financial
Implications

�

4.1 There�are�no�financial�implications�to�the�GLA�arising�from�this�report.�



 

�
List
of
appendices
to
this
report:


Appendix�1�–�Council�Tax�payment�details,�from�London�Borough�of�Lambeth.�

�
���

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None.�

�

Contact�Officer:� David�Pealing,�Committee�Officer�

Telephone:� 020�7983�5525�

E-mail:� david.pealing@london.gov.uk��

�

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

Further�information�provided�by�London�Borough�of�Lambeth�following�
the�Economy�Committee�meeting�held�on�9�December�2014�

�
�
�

Credit Card Payments for period: 01.02.13 to 01.02.15 

   Service Number of Payments 

 Rent 5,244 

 Council Tax 13,893 

 NNDR* 706 

 Total 19,843 

 �
�
*National	Non-Domestic	Rates	

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                      

�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:
Action
Taken
Under
Delegated

Authority


 

Report
to:
 Economy
Committee





Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
5
March
2015




This
report
will
be
considered
in
public 






1.
 Summary



�

1.1� This�report�sets�out�recent�action�taken�by�certain�Economy�Committee�Members�under�delegated�

authority.�





2.
 Recommendation�


2.1� That
the
Committee
notes
recent
action
taken
by
certain
Economy
Committee
Members


under
the
authority
delegated
to
them,
namely:


• The
Chair,
in
consultation
with
party
Group
Lead
Members,
agreed
the
arrangements


for
a
stakeholder
engagement
event
with
business
on
climate
change
risks
(the


details
of
which
are
attached
at
Appendix
1);



• The
Chair,
in
consultation
with
party
Group
Lead
Members,
wrote
to
the
Deputy


Mayor
for
Business
and
Enterprise
on
topics
arising
from
the
Committee
meeting


held
on
15
January
2015
(as
attached
at
Appendix
2);
and


• Fiona
Twycross
AM,
as
the
Assembly’s
previous
rapporteur
on
food
poverty,
agreed


letters
to
stakeholders
based
on
the
recommendations
made
in
the
Committee’s


report
A
Zero
Hunger
City
(copies
of
the
letters
are
attached
at
Appendices
3
–
5).


�

�

3.
 Background




3.1� Under�Standing�Orders�and�the�Assembly’s�Scheme�of�Delegation,�certain�decisions�by�Members�can�

be�taken�under�delegated�authority.��This�report�details�those�actions�recently�taken.��

�

3.2 At�its�23�October�2014�meeting,�the�Economy�Committee�delegated�authority�to�the�Chair,�in�

consultation�with�the�party�Group�Lead�Members,�to�agree�the�arrangements�for�a�stakeholder�

engagement�event�with�business�on�climate�change�risks,�and�it�was�held�on�5�December�2014.��

�

Agenda Item 5

Page 53



        

3.3 At�its�meeting�on�the�15�January�2015,�the�Committee�delegated�authority�to�the�Chair,�in�

consultation�with�party�Group�Lead�Members,�to�write�to�the�Deputy�Mayor�for�Business�and�

Enterprise�to�follow�up�points�raised�at�during�the�discussion�at�that�meeting.�

�

3.4� On�12�September�2012,�the�GLA�Oversight�Committee�appointed�Fiona�Twycross�AM�as�rapporteur�

on�food�poverty�in�London.��The�report�on�food�poverty�in�London,�A�Zero�Hunger�City�was�in�

published�March�2013.��Subsequently,�authority�was�delegated�to�Fiona�Twycross�AM�by�the�

Economy�Committee,�at�its�meeting�on�15�January�2015,�to�write�letters�to�stakeholders�following�

on�from�the�recommendations�made�in�that�report.�







4.
 Issues
for
Consideration�

�

4.1 The�Chair�agreed,�in�consultation�with�party�Group�Lead�Members,�the�arrangements�for�a�

stakeholder�engagement�event�with�business�on�climate�change�risks,�the�details�of�which�are�

attached�at�Appendix
1.�

�

4.2 The�Chair,�in�consultation�with�party�Group�Lead�Members,�wrote�to�the�Deputy�Mayor�for�Business�

and�Enterprise�following�on�from�the�discussion�that�took�place�at�the�meeting�of�the�

15�January�2015.��A�copy�of�that�letter�is�attached�at�Appendix
2.�
�

4.3 Fiona�Twycross�AM�agreed�letters�to�stakeholders�based�on�the�recommendations�made�in�the�

Assembly’s�report�A�Zero�Hunger�City.�Copies�of�these�letters�are�attached�at�Appendices
3
–
5.�







5.
 Legal
Implications




5.1� The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�the�report.








6.
 Financial
Implications

�

6.1� There�are�no�direct�financial�implications�to�the�GLA�arising�from�this�report.�

�

�

List
of
appendices
to
this
report:


Appendix�1:�Climate�Change�Event�Outline�(December�2014)�

Appendix�2:�Letter�from�the�Chair�to�the�Deputy�Mayor�for�Business�and�Enterprise,�4�February�2015�

Appendix�3:�Letter�from�Fiona�Twycross�AM�to�Age�UK�London,�18�February�2015�

Appendix�4:�Letter�from�Fiona�Twycross�AM�to�the�Trussell�Trust,�18�February�2015�

Appendix�5:�Letter�from�Fiona�Twycross�AM�to�the�London�Food�Board,�18�February�2015�

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:��None�

�

Contact�Officer:� David�Pealing,�Committee�Officer�

Telephone:� 020�7983�5525�

E-mail:� david.pealing@london.gov.uk�
 

Page 54



Appendix 1 

Climate�change�investigation�–�business�engagement�event�
�
London’s�Living�Room,�Friday�5�December.��
�
Joint�event�between�Economy�Committee�and�Team�London�Bridge�BID�(Green�Network)�
�
�
Chair:�Jenny�Jones��
�
Agenda:�
�
8.00�Registration�/�breakfast�
�
�
8.30�Introduction�from�Chair�
�
�
8.35�Panellists:�
�

• Simon�Hughes,�Environment�Agency�

• Catherine�Howarth,�Share�Action�

• Tom�Clarke,�Centre�for�Cities�

• Daniel�Dowling,�PwC�
��
�
9.15�Questions�and�comments�from�attendees�
�
�
10.00�Networking�
�
�
10.30�ends��
�
�
Range�of�organisations�invited�to�provide�stalls.�
�

Page 55



Page 56

This page
[...]
mendations�


2.1 That
the
Committee
notes
this
record
of
its
work
in
the
2014/15
Assembly
year.






2.2 That
the
Committee
delegates
authority
to
the
Chair,
in
consultation
with
party
Group


Lead
Members,
to
agree
the
indicative
work
programme,
including
the
topics
for
the
first


two
meetings,
for
the
2015/16
Assembly
year,
subject
to
a
decision
of
the
London


Assembly
at
its
Annual
Meeting
to
re-establish
the
Committee.








3.
 Background




3.1 The�Committee�was�re-established�at�the�Annual�Meeting�of�the�London�Assembly�held�on�

15�May�2014�to�lead�on�the�Assembly’s�work�in�relation�to�economic�development,�wealth�creation,�

social�development,�culture,�sport�and�tourism.��It�will�have�met�formally�in�public�eight�times�

between�May�2014�and�the�end�of�March�2015.��This�paper�sets�out�a�brief�record�of�the�

Committee’s�work�programme�for�that�period.���

��

�

4.
 Issues
for
Consideration

��
�

4.1 The�Committee�launched�an�investigation�into�the
risks
to
the
London
economy
from
climate


change.��The�Committee�held�meetings�on�this�topic�in�June�and�October�2014�with�a�range�of�

guests�from�business�and�the�climate�change�sector.��In�December�2014�the�Committee�published�a�

report�summarising�the�views�and�information�received�so�far�in�the�investigation.�The�report�was�

launched�at�a�business�engagement�event�held�at�City�Hall�in�partnership�with�Team�London�Bridge�

(the�local�Business�Improvement�District).�

Agenda Item 10

Page 115



        

4.2 In�July,�the�Committee�questioned�the�Deputy�Mayor�for�Business�and�Enterprise,�Kit�Malthouse�AM�

and�Dr�Gerard�Lyons,�the�Mayor’s�Chief�Economic�Advisor,�on�matters
of
importance
to


London’s
economy�and�Dr�Lyons’�report�on�London’s
relationship
with
the
EU.��The�

Committee�subsequently�exchanged�a�number�of�letters�with�Dr�Lyons�to�clarify�issues�brought�out�

by�this�discussion,�including�one�received�by�the�Chair�on�the�15�January�2015,�as�attached�at�

Appendix
1.�

�

4.3 The�Committe
[...]
onse�to�the�Committee�is�considered�more�fully�under�

Agenda�Item�9.��

�

4.8 In�January
2015�the�Committee�met�with
members�of�the
London
Enterprise
Panel’s
SME
and


Skills
and
Employment
Working
Groups
and�the�Deputy
Mayor
for
Business
and
Enterprise.�

The�Committee�discussed�a�number�of�issues�including�London’s�economic�outlook,�initiatives�aimed�

at�support�for�SMEs;�devolution�of�skills�and�employment�programmes;�the�Mayor’s�commitments�on�

job�creation,�apprenticeship�starts�and�the�promoting�the�London�Living�Wage;�the�Committee’s�

findings�and�recommendations�on�the�issue�of�internships;�and�the�work�of�London�&�Partners.





4.9 In�March�2015,�the�Committee�will�examine�difficulties�faced�by�smaller
microbusinesses�in�the�

capital.�The�background�for�the�discussion�is�covered�at�Agenda�Item�6.�


�

Page 116



        

Work
Programme
for
2015/16


4.10 Subject�to�agreement�by�the�Assembly�at�its�Annual�Meeting�on�13�May�2015,�the�Committee’s�

meeting�slots�in�2015/16�are�scheduled�on�the�following�dates:�

�

Thursday�18�June�2015�at�10.00am� Tuesday�8�December�2015�at�10.00am�

Tuesday�14�July�2015�at�10.00am� Thursday�21�January�2016�at�10.00am�

Thursday�10�September�2015�at�2.00pm� Wednesday�24�February�2016�at�10.00am�

Thursday�15�October�2015�at�2.00pm� Tuesday�15�March�2016�at�10.00am�

Tuesday�24�November�2015�at�10.00am� �

��

4.11 The�Committee�is�recommended�to�delegate�authority�to�the�Chair,�in�consultation�with�Group�Lead�

Members,�to�agree�its�indicative�work�programme�for�2015/16,�including�the�topics�for�the�first�two�

meetings�following�the�Committee’s�re-establishment.�

�

�

5.
 Legal
Implications




5.1� The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�this�report.







6.
 Financial
Implications

�

6.1� There�are�no�direct�financial�implications�arising�from�this�report.�

�

�

�

List
of
appendices
to
this
report:




Appendix�1�-�Letter�from�Dr�Gerard�Lyons�to�the�Chair,�dated�23�December�2014�

�

Loca

Minutes of the meeting


                                                                      

 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Economy Committee 
Date: Thursday 5 March 2015 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Committee Room 5, City Hall, The 

Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/economy 

 

 
Present: 
 
Jenny Jones AM (Chair) 
Tony Arbour AM 
Gareth Bacon AM 
Andrew Dismore AM 
Stephen Knight AM 
Dr Onkar Sahota AM 
Tom Copley AM 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from the Deputy Chair, Fiona Twycross AM, for whom 

Tom Copley AM substituted. 

 
 
2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 

2.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

2.2 Resolved: 

 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 
 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/economy


Greater London Authority 
Economy Committee 

Thursday 5 March 2015 

 

 
2 

 

3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 

3.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2015 be signed by the Chair as 

a correct record. 

 
 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 

4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

4.2 Resolved: 

 

That the completed and outstanding actions arising from previous meetings of the 

Committee be noted. 

 
 
5   Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

5.2 Resolved: 

 

That the following action taken by certain Economy Committee Members under the 

authority delegated to them be noted, namely: 

 

(a) The Chair, in consultation with party Group Lead Members, agreed the 

arrangements for a stakeholder engagement event with business on climate 

change risks (the details of which are attached at Appendix 1 to the report);  

 

(b) The Chair, in consultation with party Group Lead Members, wrote to the 

Deputy Mayor for Business and Enterprise on topics arising from the 

Committee meeting held on 15 January; and 

 

(c) Fiona Twycross AM, as the Assembly’s previous rapporteur on food poverty, 

agreed letters to stakeholders based on the recommendations made in the 

Committee’s report A Zero Hunger City. 

 
 



Greater London Authority 
Economy Committee 

Thursday 5 March 2015 

 

 
3 

 

6   Supporting Microbusinesses in London (Item 6) 

 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

putting questions on supporting microbusiness in London to the following invited guests: 

 Benedict Dellot, Senior Researcher, The RSA; 

 Dr Jessica Ferm, Senior Teaching Fellow, The Bartlett, University College London and 

Ex-officio Member, Open Workspaces Providers Group; 

 Diana Sterck, Chief Executive, Merton Chamber of Commerce; 

 Paul Mayhew, Association of Community Based Business Advice; and 

 Simon Pitkeathley, Chief Executive, Camden Town Unlimited and Member, Open 

Workspaces Providers Group. 

 

6.2 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

6.3 Resolved:  

 

That the report and discussion be noted. 

 
 
7   Apprenticeships in London (Item 7) 

 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

7.2 Resolved: 

 

That the Mayor’s response to the Committee’s work on apprenticeships in London, 

and the initial follow-up proposals to the Committee’s work on apprenticeships be 

noted. 

 
 
8   Climate Change Risks to the London Economy (Item 8) 

 

8.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

8.2  Resolved: 

 

That the report summarising the responses from stakeholders to the Committee’s 

summary report on climate change risks to the London economy be noted. 

 
 



Greater London Authority 
Economy Committee 

Thursday 5 March 2015 

 

 
4 

 

9   Internships in London (Item 9) 

 

9.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

9.2  Resolved: 

 

That the Mayor’s response to the Committee’s work on internships and the follow 

up actions taken by the Committee be noted. 

 
 
10   Economy Committee Work Programme (Item 10) 

 

10.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

10.2 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the record of the Committee’s work in the 2014/15 Assembly year be 

noted; and 

 

(b) That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with party Group Lead 

Members, to agree the indicative work programme, including the topics for the 

first two meetings, for the 2015/16 Assembly year, subject to a decision of the 

London Assembly at its Annual Meeting to re-establish the Committee. 

 
 
11   Date of Next Meeting (Item 11) 

 

11.1 Subject to confirmation at the London Assembly’s Annual Meeting on 13 May 2015, the next 

meeting of the Committee was scheduled for Thursday, 18 June 2015 at 10.00 am in 

Committee Room 5, City Hall. 

 
 
12   Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 12) 

 

12.1 There were no items of business that the Chair considered to be urgent. 

 
 



Greater London Authority 
Economy Committee 

Thursday 5 March 2015 

 

 
5 

 

13   Close of Meeting 

 

13.1 The meeting ended at 11.55 am. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chair   Date 
 
Contact Officer: David Pealing, Committee Officer 

Telephone: 020 7983 5525; Email: david.pealing@london.gov.uk. 
 
 


